

# No. 11-4035-cv

---

## In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

CARLOS TORRES, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, LEWIS CHEWNING,  
*Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellees,*

RAYMOND ALLEN, LLANOS BLAS, NABIL ELFIKY, MOHAMMED DABASH, CARLOS MARTINEZ,  
LUIS MORALES, STEVE GROSSMAN, FRANKLYN COLLADO, DAVID ADLER, DINO A. ZAINO,  
PATRICK LABELLA, ROBERT MASTRONICOLA, ANTHONY BROOKS, VICTOR BENNETT,  
CANDIDO MOREL, JOSE MARTINEZ, WAYNE HENDRICKS, HAROLD HORN, TROY MILLER,  
OUSMANE DIATTA, ELLIOT STONE, TINA RODRIGUEZ, GABRIEL KARAMANIAN,  
*Plaintiffs,*

*(Caption continues on inside cover)*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York  
Case No. 04 Civ. 3316 (PAC)

---

### **BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

Adam T. Klein  
Justin M. Swartz  
Molly A. Brooks  
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP  
3 Park Avenue, 29th Floor  
New York, NY 10016  
(212) 245-1700

Deepak Gupta  
Gregory A. Beck  
Jonathan E. Taylor  
GUPTA BECK PLLC  
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 470-3826

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

---

BRIAN HOMOLA, ANNA GARRETT, NELSON BETANCOURT, JOSE DELACRUZ, YURI LAMARCHE, MICHAEL GROSECLOSE, RODOLFO DELEMONS, PIO MOREL, ABIGAIL CLAUDIO, MALICK DIOUF, DAVID OTTO, ALEJANDRO MORALES, VICTOR DIAZ, PAUL PETROSINO, EDUARDO GONZALEZ, JR., JOSE BONILLA-REYES, VINCENT PEREZ, MARTIN GONZALEZ, CALVIN ADAMS, WILLIAM FRITZ, KATHERINE HALPERN, CHRISTIAN TEJADA, EDWARD STOKES, PLINIO MEDINA, TOWANA STARKS, LAWSON HOPKINS, RUBEN M. ALEMAN, EUGENE RYBACKI, EARL CROSS, MANOLO HIRALDO, ROBERT HAIRSTON,

and

BOBBY IRIZARRY, RUBEN MORA, JOSELITO AROCHO, JOSEPH CREMA, ALFRED CROKER, FRANK DELEON, MARIO DIPRETA, WILLIAM HELWIG, ROBERT MISURACA, ROBERT PASTORINO, VICTOR PHELPS, DANIEL SALEGNA, GILBERTO SANTIAGO,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GRISTEDE'S OPERATING CORP., GRISTEDE'S FOODS NY, INC., NAMDOR, INC., GRISTEDE'S FOODS, INC., CITY PRODUCE OPERATING CORP.,

*Defendants-Counter-Claimants,*

GALLO BALSECA, JAMES MONOS,

*Defendants,*

JOHN CATSIMATIDIS,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS .....4

I. Statutory Background.....5

II. Facts and Proceedings Below .....7

    A. Catsimatidis and Gristede’s.....7

        1. Financial Authority .....7

        2. Operational Authority .....8

        3. Authority Over Wages and Working Conditions .....10

        4. Authority to Hire and Fire Employees .....11

    B. The Underlying Action.....12

    C. The District Court’s Decision on Catsimatidis’s Liability .....15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....17

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....21

ARGUMENT .....22

I. CATSIMATIDIS HAS ULTIMATE AUTHORITY OVER GRISTEDE’S, AND IS THEREFORE AN “EMPLOYER” UNDER THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT.....24

    A. Catsimatidis Owns the Company And Has Ultimate Control Over Its Operations. ....24

    B. Catsimatidis Is An “Employer” Under the FLSA Regardless of Whether He Directly Exerts His Authority Over the Plaintiffs. ....32

    C. Exclusive Reliance on the Four *Carter* Factors Is Not Required to Demonstrate “Employer” Status, But They Are Satisfied Here In Any Event.....36

        1. The Four *Carter* Factors are Sufficient, But Not Necessary, To Show “Employer” Status. ....36

        2. Even Under His Own Proposed Approach, Catsimatidis Is An “Employer” Under the FLSA .....38

            a. Power to hire and fire employees ..... 38

b.	Supervised and controlled employee work schedules or conditions of employment.....	39
c.	Determined the rate and method of payment.....	40
d.	Maintained employment records .....	41
II.	CATSIMATIDIS IS LIKEWISE LIABLE AS AN “EMPLOYER” UNDER NEW YORK LABOR LAW. ....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Antenor v. D &amp; S Farms,</i> 88 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Barfield v. New York City Health &amp; Hospitals Corp.,</i> 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	22, 34
<i>Bonnette v. California Health &amp; Welfare Agency,</i> 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	29, 34
<i>Bristor v. Smith,</i> 53 N.E. 42 (N.Y. 1899) .....	45
<i>Carter v. Dutchess Community College,</i> 735 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	36
<i>Caserta v. Home Lines Agency, Inc.,</i> 273 F.2d 943 (2d Cir. 1959) .....	35
<i>Chambers Construction Co. v. Mitchell,</i> 233 F.2d 717 (8th Cir. 1956) .....	30, 32
<i>Chu Chung v. New Silver Palace Restaurant,</i> 272 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	42, 44
<i>Dole v. Elliott Travel &amp; Tours, Inc.,</i> 942 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donovan v. Agnew,</i> 712 F.2d 1509 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	1, 35
<i>Donovan v. Grim Hotel Co.,</i> 747 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	28, 29
<i>Donovan v. Janitorial Services, Inc.,</i> 672 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	34
<i>Fenske v. Commissioner of Labor,</i> PR-07-031 (N.Y. Indus. Bd. of Appeals Dec. 14, 2011) .....	43

<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961).....	6, 30
<i>Herman v. RSR Security Services</i> , 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lauria v. Heffernan</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 403 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	44
<i>Matter of Franbilt</i> , PR-07-019 (N.Y. Indus. Bd. of Appeals July 30, 2008) .....	43
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	5, 22
<i>Patrowich v. Chemical Bank</i> , 473 N.E.2d 11 (N.Y. 1984).....	43
<i>Reich v. Circle C. Investments, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 324 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	5, 22
<i>Roland Electrical Co. v. Walling</i> , 326 U.S. 657 (1946).....	43
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	6, 21, 34-35
<i>Sasso v. Vachris</i> , 484 N.E.2d 1359 (N.Y. 1985).....	46
<i>Stoganovic v. Dinolfo</i> , 92 A.D.2d 729 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983).....	43, 44
<i>Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2819730 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2006).....	12, 13
<i>Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	4, 13
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945).....	1

<i>Vysovsky v. Glassman</i> , 2007 WL 3130562 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2007).....	44
<i>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 148 (1947).....	6
<i>Wirtz v. Pure Ice Co.</i> , 322 F.2d 259 (8th Cir. 1963).....	31
<i>Wong v. Yee</i> , 262 A.D.2d 254 (N.Y. 1st Dep’t 1999).....	45
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1337 .....	3
28 U.S.C. §1367 .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 203 .....	1, 6, 34
29 U.S.C. §§ 201 et seq.....	3
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 630 .....	45
N.Y. Lab. Law §§ 190.....	6, 42
N.Y. Lab. Law §§ 651 .....	6, 42
New York Labor Law Article 6, §§ 190 et seq.....	3
New York Labor Law Article 19, §§ 650 et seq.....	3

**Other Authorities**

Bruce Goldstein, et al., <i>Enforcing Fair Labor Standards in the Modern American Sweatshop: Rediscovering the Statutory Definition of Employment</i> , 46 UCLA L. Rev. 983 (1999).....	6
--	---

New York State Dep't of Labor, "Request for Legal Opinion: Definition of Employer (Corporate Officer)," No. RO-11-0002 (Feb. 8, 2011).....44

Restatement of Agency (1933).....37
